

Extract of 2018 Financial Performance:

<i>USD million (unless otherwise stated)</i>	<i>2018</i>	<i>2017</i>	<i>YoY</i>
<i>Total pellet production (kt)</i>	<i>10,607</i>	<i>10,444</i>	<i>1.6%</i>
<i>Sales volumes (kt)</i>	<i>10,227</i>	<i>10,467</i>	<i>-2.3%</i>
<i>Average CFR 62% iron ore fines price (US\$/t)</i>	<i>69.5</i>	<i>71.3</i>	<i>-2.5%</i>
<i>Revenue</i>	<i>1,274</i>	<i>1,197</i>	<i>6.4%</i>
<i>C1 cash cost of productionA (US\$/t)</i>	<i>43.3</i>	<i>32.3</i>	<i>34.1%</i>
<i>Underlying EBITDAA</i>	<i>503</i>	<i>551</i>	<i>-8.7%</i>
<i>Underlying EBITDA marginA</i>	<i>39%</i>	<i>46%</i>	<i>-7ppt</i>
<i>Profit for the year</i>	<i>335</i>	<i>394</i>	<i>-15.0%</i>